
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday, 10 July 
2019 at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Azam
D Green
Kamran Hussain
Watson
Tait
Shafiq

Bibby
Goodall
Riaz

Griffiths

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Akhtar
Dunbar
T Hussain
Nazir
Thirkill
Salam

Pollard
Townend
Sullivan

Reid

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434579
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 14 March, 21 March and 
11 April 2019 be signed as a correct record (previously 
circulated).

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were made at the time of publication of the agenda.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  FULL-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Chief Executive will submit a report (Document “A”) which 
provides a summary of the council’s performance against its key 
performance indicators.  This report also proposes a set of measures 
and targets for the 2019/2020 municipal year. 

The report is also being considered by the Executive at its meeting on 
9 July 2019.

Recommended –

That the progress against performance metrics outlined in the 
report be considered.

 (Laura Copley - 01274 437381)

1 - 50



7.  FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2018-19

The Director of Finance will submit a report (Document “B”) which 
provides Members with an overview of the financial position of the 
Council for 2018-19.

It shows the revenue and capital financial position of the Council at the 
31st March 2019. The report provides an update on;

• The year end position of the Council’s revenue budget.
• The delivery of 2018-19 approved budget savings plans.
• A statement on the Council’s reserves including movements 

since the 4th quarter report.
• An update on the Capital Investment Plan.
• An update on Council Tax and Business Rates collection

The report is also being considered by the Executive at its meeting on 
9 July 2019.

Recommended –

That the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee review and 
comment on the Finance Position Statement for 2018-19.

(Andrew Cross - 01274 436823)

51 - 156

8.  QTR. 1 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2019-20

The Director of Finance will submit a report (Document “C”) which 
provides Members with an overview of the forecast financial position of 
the Council for 2019-20.

It examines the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and 
forecasts the financial position at the year end. It states the Council’s 
current balances and reserves and forecasts school balances for the 
year.  

The report is also being considered by the Executive at its meeting on 
9 July 2019.

Recommended - 

That the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee review and 
comment on the Qtr 1 Finance Position Statement for 2019-20.

(Andrew Cross - 01274 436823)

157 - 
182



9.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - DRAFT 
WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “D”) which sets out the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee DRAFT work programme for 
2019/20.  The Committee is asked to consider which items it wishes to 
include in the work programme.

Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
to be carried forward into this municipal year.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(3) That the work plan for the committee be approved. 

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

183 - 
196

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Executive to the meeting of the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting to 
be held on Wednesday 10 July 2019 

A

Subject:  

Full-Year Performance Report 

Summary statement:

This report provides a summary of the council’s performance against its key performance 
indicators.  This report also proposes a set of measures and targets for the 2019/2020 
municipal year. 

Report Contact:  Phil Witcherley, Head of 
Policy and Performance 
Phone: (01274) 431241
E-mail: philip.witcherley@bradford.gov.uk

Portfolio:  Leader

Report Contact:  Laura Copley 
Phone: (01274) 437381
E-mail: Laura.copley@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Corporate

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:philip.witcherley@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY

1.1. This report provides a summary of progress against the Council’s key 
performance indicators for the municipal year 2018-2019. This report also 
recommends targets for the 2019-20 municipal year to be agreed by the Executive. 

1.2. As outlined in the July 2018 Executive report, many of our KPIs were revised last 
year to include areas where we are working with partners, such as the outcomes in 
the economic strategy and our joint work to address crime and anti-social behaviour 
in the district. This report provides a summary of these. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1. The national climate for Local Government continues to be a challenging one. 
We continue to see the ongoing trend of reductions in the overall spending 
available to Local Government which commenced nearly ten years ago. We are 
also facing additional demographic pressures leading to increased demand for 
services. Alongside this, the current national uncertainty around Brexit and the 
future financial settlement for Local Government presents uncertainty when we plan 
for our future. 

2.2. Despite these circumstances, there are a number of achievements that we can 
point to in recent years. Given that two of our key priorities are to grow our local 
economy and enabling people to lead independent lives, it is encouraging that there 
have been improvements in our performance in both of these areas in the last year.  
Earnings of local residents have improved to a level above our target alongside a 
reduction in the local gender pay gap. We have also seen a sharp increase in the 
numbers of those with learning disabilities being enabled to live independently from 
a care home setting. These are encouraging achievements that we are aiming to 
build on and continue.

2.3. This annual report is focused on performance against our agreed Council Plan. 
Our Council Plan includes a number of priority areas including: 

- Better Skills, More Good Jobs and a Growing Economy.
- Decent Homes that people can afford to live in. 
- Great Start, Good Schools.
- Better Health, Better Lives 
- Safe, Clean and Active 
[...]
This has been the experience of LA’s nationally. Bradford also has some issues with clients 
who are difficult to place in more permanent accommodation due to rent arrears or anti-
social behaviour but in late 18/19 funding was received from the MHCLG to focus specifically 
on such clients in the hope of securing long(er) term private rented accommodation.

Page 49



Theme / 
Priority:

Decent homes that people can afford to live in

Indicator / 
Measure 
detail:

The average night’s stay in Bed & Breakfast accommodation.

Proxy 
Measure for:

Reduce the levels of statutory homelessness

Recent 
Trends

15/16
16/17

17/18
18/19

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13
Average Night's Stay in B&B

Actual and timescale: 12.14  2018/19
Why is performance at the current level?
During 2018/19 there were 9,403 nights of Bed & Breakfast used – a significant increase 
from 2017/18 (6,710 nights). Whilst factors such as Universal Credit and Welfare Reform 
were at play, the Homelessness Reduction Act also played a major role in increasing the use 
of Temporary Accommodation. This has been the experience of LA’s nationally.  Average 
stay in B&B also went up from 11 nights in 17/18 to just over 12 nights but operational 
changes during the year means it is now on a downward trend with the month of March 2019 
showing just under 6 nights. 

Page 50



Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of 
the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
be held on 10th July 2019.

B

Subject:  

Finance Position Statement for 2018-19

Summary statement:

This report provides Members with an overview of the financial position of the Council for 
2018-19.

It examines the spend against revenue and capital budgets, the what was received for that 
spend in terms of outputs and outcomes. It states the Council’s current balances and 
reserves and school balances for the year.  

Chris Chapman
Director of Finance

Portfolio:  

Leader of the Council and Corporate

Report Contact:  Andrew Cross
Business Adviser Management 
Accounting
(01274) 436823
andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Corporate

Page 51

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk


FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2018-19

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report is the last monitoring report presented to Members on the Council’s 
2018-19 financial position. It shows the revenue and capital financial position of the 
Council at the 31st March 2019. The report provides an update on;

 The year end position of the Council’s revenue budget.
 The delivery of 2018-19 approved budget savings plans.
 A statement on the Council’s reserves including movements since the 4th 

quarter report.
 An update on the Capital Investment Plan. 
 An update on Council Tax and Business Rates collection.

2.0. MAIN MESSAGES

Outturn of the Revenue Budget 

2.1) The Council underspent the £358.1m net budget by £1.7m, a £0.4m increase 
from Qtr 4. Contained within the underspend there were however a number of 
significant variances to budget as outlined below.

Budget
£m

Actual
£m

Variance
£m

Budget
£m

Actual
£m

Variance
£m

Budget
£m

Actual
£m

Variance
£m

Health and Wellbeing 226.6 232.8 6.2 -116.4 -117.9 -1.5 110.2 114.9 4.7
Children's Services 449.9 455.0 5.1 -396.3 -396.7 -0.4 53.6 58.2 4.6
Department of Place 173.4 186.0 12.6 -63.5 -73.4 -9.9 109.9 112.6 2.7
Corporate Resources 260.5 254.3 -6.2 -210.9 -206.3 4.6 49.6 48.1 -1.6 
Chief Executive 4.4 4.4 0.0 -0.1 -0.4 -0.3 4.3 4.0 -0.2 
Non Service Budgets 44.5 44.1 -0.4 -48.6 -48.9 -0.3 -4.1 -4.8 -0.7 
General Fund 108.7 96.8 -11.9 -74.2 -73.4 0.8 34.6 23.3 -11.2 
Total Council Spend 1,268.1 1,273.5 5.4 -910.0 -917.1 -7.0 358.1 356.4 -1.7 

Gross expenditure Income Net expenditure

2.2) The Department of Health and Wellbeing overspent the £110.2m net 
expenditure budget by £4.7m (£5.6m at Qtr 4). The overspend largely resulted 
from underachieved savings (£6.6m out of £13.2m of savings), partly offset by 
underspends across the de
[...]
Investment Plan by scheme.
Annex 4 Risk Register

Page 59



1.0 COUNCIL REVENUE OUTTURN

2018-19 Revenue Outturn at 31st March 2019

The Council underspent the £358.1m net expenditure budget by £1.7m. There are 
however a number of significant departmental budget variances as outlined.

In the Tables below, we show the planned and budgeted results from two 
perspectives.

Table 1a shows spending by Department, reflecting the Council’s internal 
management accountabilities.  Budgets are allocated to Directors who are 
accountable for their departmental expenditure. 

Table 1a – Revenue forecast by department 

Budget
£m

Actual
£m

Variance
£m

Budget
£m

Actual
£m

Variance
£m

Budget
£m

Actual
£m

Variance
£m

Health and Wellbeing 226.6 232.8 6.2 -116.4 -117.9 -1.5 110.2 114.9 4.7
Children's Services 449.9 455.0 5.1 -396.3 -396.7 -0.4 53.6 58.2 4.6
Department of Place 173.4 186.0 12.6 -63.5 -73.4 -9.9 109.9 112.6 2.7
Corporate Resources 260.5 254.3 -6.2 -210.9 -206.3 4.6 49.6 48.1 -1.6 
Chief Executive 4.4 4.4 0.0 -0.1 -0.4 -0.3 4.3 4.0 -0.2 
Non Service Budgets 44.5 44.1 -0.4 -48.6 -48.9 -0.3 -4.1 -4.8 -0.7 
General Fund 108.7 96.8 -11.9 -74.2 -73.4 0.8 34.6 23.3 -11.2 
Total Council Spend 1,268.1 1,273.5 5.4 -910.0 -917.1 -7.0 358.1 356.4 -1.7 

Gross expenditure Income Net expenditure

Table 1b shows the income and expenditure of the Council by priority outcome which 
reflect the alignment of resources with the priorities of the Council and the District as 
set out in the respective Council and District Plans. In essence the activities the 
Council undertake contribute to the delivery of the outcomes. 

Table 1b – Revenue forecast by Council Plan Outcomes

Council Plan Outcomes
Budget

£m
Actual

£m
Variance

£m
Budget

£m
Actual

£m
Variance

£m
Budget

£m
Actual

£m
Variance

£m
Better Health Better Lives 456.5 467.2 10.7 -274.7 -274.1 0.6 181.8 193.1 11.3
Better Skills, More Good 
Jobs And A Growing 
Economy

127.8 135.4 7.6 -52.8 -60.1 -7.3 75.0 75.3 0.3


[...]
d analyse finding 
to understanding risk and threat. 
A revised Strategic response to CSE has been signed off and linked Action Plan is in the 
final stages of planning. The LA have appointed a CSE analyst who will be tasked with 
the production of Profiles and assessments to inform resourcing, prioritising and 
planning of services. 
Collaborative work continues with the SAB and CSP around complex safeguarding, 
Digital Safeguarding, Shared learning from SCR’s and Communications. This work 
allows the BSCB to recognise the impact of harm to children involved in OCG and 
Modern Day Slavery. This will present an opportunity to reduce duplication of work 
around families with multiple vulnerabilities. 
The risk has been increased to recognise the recent increasing demands and resourcing 
challenges.
The Quality Assurance Framework has been revised and a regular programme of 
monthly themed audits is in place in order to provide a continual assessment of social 
work practice.  This is complemented by tracking and quality reports produced by IROs 
and CP Chairs after conference/review.
Quality and performance dashboards are also in place to monitor the quality of social 
work practice.

Ownership 
Managed By Jenny Cryer

   

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of 
the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on 10th July 2019.

C

Subject:  

Qtr. 1 Finance Position Statement for 2019-20

Summary statement:

This report provides Members with an overview of the forecast financial position of the 
Council for 2019-20.

It examines the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and forecasts the financial 
position at the year end. It states the Council’s current balances and reserves and forecasts 
school balances for the year.  

Chris Chapman
Director of Finance

Portfolio:  

Leader of the Council and Corporate

Report Contact:  Andrew Cross
Business Adviser Management 
Accounting
(01274) 436823
andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Corporate

Page 157

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk


FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2019-20

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report is the first monitoring report presented to Members on the Council’s 2019-20 
financial position. It provides an early indication of the revenue and capital financial position 
of the Council at the 31st March 2020. 

The report covers 
 The forecast outturn of the Council’s revenue budget including management 

mitigations where issues have been identified.
 The delivery of 2019-20 approved budget savings plans.
 A statement on the Council’s reserves including movements in the first quarter. 
 An update on the Capital Investment Plan. 
 An update on Council Tax and Business Rates collection. 

2.0. MAIN MESSAGES

Revenue Budget

2.1 Based on a projection at May 31st 2019, the Council is forecast to overspend 
the £359.9m net revenue budget (£1.123bn gross budget) by £1.9m.

Gross Expenditure Gross Income Net

 Budget
£m

Forecast
£m

Variance
£m

Budget
£m

Forecast
£m

Variance
£m

Budget
£m

Forecast
£m

Variance
£m

Health and Wellbeing 229.4 229.1 -0.3 -118.0 -118.0 0.0 111.4 111.1 -0.3
Children's Services 468.7 475.6 6.9 -374.0 -373.0 1.0 94.7 102.6 7.9
Department of Place 118.1 118.6 0.5 -54.6 -55.3 -0.7 63.5 63.3 -0.2
Corporate Resources 223.0 221.9 -1.1 -179.7 -178.6 1.1 43.3 43.3 0.0
Chief Executive 4.2 4.2 0.0 -0.2 -0.2 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0
Non Service Budgets 6.9 6.9 0.0 -0.8 -0.8 0.0 6.1 6.1 0.0
General Fund 72.5 68.3 -4.2 -35.6 -36.9 -1.3 36.9 31.4 -5.5
Total Council 1,122.8 1,124.9 2.1 -762.9 -762.8 0.1 359.9 361.8 1.9

2.2 Contained within the overspend, there are however some significant variances 
(above + or - £0.3m) to plan as outlined below.

2.3 Children’s Services are forecast to overspend the £94.7m net expenditure 
budget by £7.9m. This is due to an £8.0m forecast overspend on Children’s 
Social Care linked mainly to
[...]
 803 0 2,600 0 2,169 4,769
CS0404b Playgrounds 0 0 0 0 2,000 3,000 0 0 0 5,000 5,000
CS0405 City Hall / RFL 1,000 0 1,000 0 3,000 3,000 3,000 0 0 10,000 10,000
CS0407 Affordable Housing 3,500 345 3,845 0 3,803 5,500 16,076 8,768 20,456 0 29,224
CS0408 Top of town 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,000 0 0 3,000 3,000
CS0410 Godwin St (fmr Odeon) 8,000 -6,000 2,000 0 7,500 2,000 0 0 11,500 0 11,500
CS0411 Parry Lane 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CS0412 Borg Warner 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CS0413 LD Home - Branshaw 0 0 0 0 1,200 0 0 0 0 1,200 1,200
CS0434 Street Lighting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CS0435 Sugden End Landfill Site 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CS0436 Childrens Home (A) 500 0 500 0 0 0 0 0 0 500 500
CS0437 Childrens Home (B) 500 0 500 0 0 0 0 0 0 500 500

Total - Reserve Schemes & Contingencies 47,346 -21,384 25,962 0 48,378 42,365 52,712 13,768 89,956 65,693 169,417

TOTAL - All Services 146,520 -25,234 121,286 9,158 144,691 117,579 171,048 263,167 140,560 150,877 554,604

P
age 181



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday 10 July 
2019

D

Subject:  

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – DRAFT WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20

Summary statement:

This report includes proposed items for the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee DRAFT work programme for 2019/20.  The Committee is asked to 
consider which items it wishes to include in the work programme.

Cllr Nazam Azam
Chair – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Portfolio:  

Corporate
Community Safety

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt
Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Phone: (01274) 432574
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 183

Agenda Item 9/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report includes proposed items for the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Draft work programme for 2019/20, which are attached as appendix 1 to 
this report. The Committee is asked to consider which items it wishes to include in
[...]
CE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2019-20
	9 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20
	Doc D Appendix 1 - Draft Work Programme
	Doc D Appendix 2 - Unscheduled Topics




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 10 July 2019 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 7.25 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Azam
D Green
Kamran Hussain
Tait

Goodall
Riaz

Griffiths

Observer: Councillor Hinchcliffe 

Apologies: Councillor Shafiq

Councillor Azam in the Chair

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In relation to the financial matters on the agenda (Minutes 6 and 7) Councillor 
Riaz declared in the interest of transparency, that he was a director of a care 
home in the Bradford district.

ACTION: City Solicitor 

2.  MINUTES

That the minutes of the meetings held on 14 and 21 March 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

ACTION: City Solicitor

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.



2

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Committee.

5.  FULL-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Chief Executive submitted a report (Document “A”) which provided a 
summary of the council’s performance against its key performance indicators.  
The report also proposed a set of measures and targets for the 2019/2020 
municipal year. 

The report had also been considered by the Executive at its meeting on 9 July 
2019.

The Head of Policy and Performance stated that despite the challenging 
circumstances facing the Council, there had been a number of achievements in 
respect of growing the local economy and enabling people to lead independent 
lives.  Earnings had improved to a level above the target alongside a reduction in 
the local gender pay gap.  In addition there had been a sharp increase in the 
numbers of those with learning disabilities being enabled to live independently 
from a care home setting.  However a number of challenges remained and these 
were set out in the report.

During the discussion Members asked a number of questions. The questions 
together with the responses are detailed below.  All Strategic Directors and a 
number of other senior officers were present at the meeting to respond to service 
specific questions around performance.

A Member questioned why the Markets Service was designated with Museums 
and Libraries cultural attractions, when it should be an economic indicator. In 
response the Head of Policy and Performance acknowledged that this could be 
amended in readiness for the mid year performance reporting.

In response to a question regarding skills, it was mentioned that the offer to young 
people should be enhanced to encourage better take up of vocational courses 
such as NVQ Level 3.  The Member stated that schools continued to focus on ‘A’ 
Levels and that this was the advice given to young people at 16 as a route into 
University, and it was therefore important that careers advice was more varied to 
ensure that all options to post 16 education and training were considered.  The 
Strategic Director Children’s Services acknowledged that this was a key area of 
challenge and there was a concerted effort to engage with schools on a ‘broad 
offer’ and not just to promote the academic studies route.

A Member stated that excess weight in children at primary age was still an issue 
and the direction of travel in this area had changed little over the years.  In 
response the Manager for commissioning stated that a new contract had been 
commissioned to start in August, which would incorporate more grassroots work 
to be undertaken in conjunction with the Council’s Partners, with a view to making 
people in the district more active and having a more family centred approach to 
tackling levels of obesity.



3

A Member commented that the Better Health, Better Lives, Active Adults indicator 
did not allude to activities outside of organised sports activities and there needed 
to be a broader outlook, inclusivity and encouragement of other activities, if the 
Council was to make real inroads.

In response it was acknowledged that other more casual activities such as 
walking and gardening were being encouraged as a part of a wider strategy to get 
people to become more active, and to this end the Council was also working with 
businesses, including its own staff to encourage the take up of physical activity.

In relation to a question on the relatively low number of staff who had received a 
performance review,  it was stressed that although the levels were poor, this last 
year had been very much a transition year, and there had not been an opportunity 
to have a full performance cycle to benchmark.  A task group had been set up to 
ascertain why performance reviews were still not being undertaken with a view to 
overturning this trend.

A Member stated that his understanding was that performance reviews should 
have been ‘sorted out’ when the HR Plus contract came into being some years 
ago and ensured that each employee had a annual performance review. In 
response it was explained that the HR Plus contract was coming up for renewal 
soon and a review into the effectiveness of the contract would be undertaken in 
due course, and that this could be shared with the Scrutiny Committee.

In response to a question on departmental savings and why a number of these 
were not being achieved, it was stated that a robust process was now in place to 
challenge individual departments on spend and ensure that the necessary 
savings were being made.  It was mentioned that for example in Adults Services a 
new process had been agreed where individual services would make the 
necessary savings and these were being regularly reviewed to ensure they were 
being met, hence a much more stringent process was now in place.

In relation to a question regarding Special Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND) provision, it was stressed that the aspirations around SEND provision 
had not changed, albeit the numbers going down the SEND route were small and 
sometimes difficult to capture as an indicator.

In response to a question on Safer and Active Communities and the lack of detail 
in the report around crime rates, it was explained that there was a detailed plan 
behind the information contained in the report, and this could be shared with 
Members to provide a better picture.

Resolved –

(1) That this Committee requests the Executive to separate Libraries and 
Museums from Markets in relation to the total number of visits to 
cultural attractions, in readiness for the mid year performance 
reporting.



4

(2) That this Committee requests that a report be presented to this 
Committee which relates to the Evaluation of the HR Plus Contract.

ACTION: Head of Policy and Performance (Resolution 1)
Director of Human Resources (Resolution 2)

6.  FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2018-19

The Director of Finance submitted a report (Document “B”) which provided 
Members with an overview of the financial position of the Council for 2018-19.

It showed the revenue and capital financial position of the Council at the 31st 
March 2019. The report also provided an update on;

• The year end position of the Council’s revenue budget.
• The delivery of 2018-19 approved budget savings plans.
• A statement on the Council’s reserves including movements since the 

4th quarter report.
• An update on the Capital Investment Plan.
• An update on Council Tax and Business Rates collection

The report had also been considered by the Executive at its meeting on 9 July 
2019.

It was stated that the Council underspent the £358.1m net budget by £1.7m in 
2018/2019, however there were a number of significant variances with 
overspends posted in the Departments of Health and Wellbeing, Children’s and 
Place, which were detailed in the report.

During the discussion Members asked a number of questions which are detailed 
below:

A Member ascertained the position with regards to the use of agency staff and 
associated costs, in particular the use of agency social workers in Children’s 
Services.  In response it was pointed out that the use of agency social workers 
was as a result of the number of vacancies the Council was currently carrying and 
that efforts were on going to bring the number of social workers back up to full 
compliment, but that this was proving to be a challenging proposition and one 
which mirrored the national picture.  In addition in the light of the Ofsted 
judgement the Council had earmarked extra resources to address the issues that 
had been identified.

A Member questioned if the Service was getting the best out of its social workers 
in the context of a number of issues facing the Service.  In response it was stated 
that the preferred position would be not to use agency staff and rely on a 
permanent workforce.  To this end social worker pay was being evaluated 
together with training and developmental opportunities in order that retention 
levels improved.  In addition it was mentioned Bradford did attract a lot of newly 
qualified social workers, and that they considered Bradford to be a good place to 
work.

In relation to a question on the £0.4m spend on the Great Exhibition of the North, 
it was stated that a decision had been taken to make this spend following other 
funding received from the Arts Council and the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority, and that it was considered that this was the right thing to do given the 



5

profile of the event.

In response to a number of questions on the failure to make the identified savings 
in the area of school travel assistance, it was stressed that although this had been 
an ambition over a number of years, the savings had failed to materialised given 
the complexities involved in undertaking the assessments.  In the light of this the 
savings amount had now been reassessed with a view that a £2.5m savings 
target was now being proposed over and above the £1.2m saving that had 
already been achieved. A number of Members expressed a word of caution that 
the new projected savings would be achieved in the context of the problems that 
had been experienced in previous years.

In relation to a question on the sports facilities and libraries non controllable costs 
it was stated that these referred to technical accounting adjustments, for which an 
explanation could be given outside of this meeting.

A Member questioned whether the increase in the number of new borrowers also 
included all the community managed libraries in the district. In response it was 
stated that unless the community managed library sent regular audits to the 
Council, an accurate figure could not be given, however further  information could 
be provided to Members.

Resolved –

That officers be thanked for attending the meeting, submitting a detailed 
report and for providing detailed responses to Members’ questions.

NO ACTION

7.  QTR. 1 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2019-20

The Director of Finance submitted a report (Document “C”) which provided 
Members with an overview of the forecast financial position of the Council for 
2019-20.

It examined the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and forecasted 
the financial position at the year end. It stated the Council’s current balances and 
reserves and forecasted school balances for the year.  

The report had also been considered by the Executive at its meeting on 9 July 
2019.

It was reported that based on a projection at 31 May 2019, the Council was 
forecasted to overspend the £359.9m net revenue budget by £1.9m.  The 
principal overspends were in the areas of Children’s and Adults Social care, 
particularly as a result of the projected increase in the numbers of Looked After 
Children.

During the discussion a Member questioned that given the steady increase in the 
numbers of Looked After Children, why was it such a big surprise that this 
increase had not already anticipated.  In response it was explained that the 
increase mirrored the national picture and that the numbers had also gone up 



6

exponentially since the Ofsted judgement.  In addition the projection was that the 
LAC figure would be in region of 1400 by 2020, before levelling off.

Members acknowledged that it was difficult to budget for the increase in the 
numbers of Looked After Children and that it was important that the most 
vulnerable children received the appropriate level of care.  The importance of 
developing the Early Help offer was also crucial in stemming the numbers of LAC 
going forward and the Service was proactively developing this.

In relation to the overspend in waste management, it was stressed that measures 
were now in place to deal with the overspend and that spend in this area should 
be on target going forward.

Resolved –

That officers be thanked for attending the meeting, submitting a detailed 
report and for providing detailed responses to Members’ questions.

NO ACTION

8.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(Document “D”) which set out the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
draft work programme for 2019/20.  The Committee was asked to consider which 
items it wished to include in the work programme.

Resolved –

That the work plan be approved and that Members communicate any 
suggestions on the work plan to the Overview and Scrutiny Lead.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


